

## ***Interactive comment on “Evaluating the extreme precipitation events using a mesoscale atmosphere model and satellite based precipitation product” by I. Yucel and A. Onen***

**I. Yucel and A. Onen**

iyucel@metu.edu.tr

Received and published: 28 January 2014

Response to the general comment: We thank to the referee that he/she is satisfactory with the scientific content of the manuscript. Minor changes:

The spatial resolution of the MPE product is 3x3 km in the sub-satellite point. However, the resolution of the same product is around 5 km over the study area in this study which is West Black Sea Region of Turkey. So, the '4 km' resolution for this product should be corrected as '5 km' throughout the manuscript, such as in page 6980, line 13; page 6981, line 8 and so on.

C2411

We made this change throughout the manuscript.

Page 6980, Line 26: '.. last 50 yr on...' : Did you mean '.. last 50 years on...' ?

Yes, we meant 50 years. Since this '50 yr' is found appropriate after editorial chekcing we keep it unchanged.

Page 6981, Line 2: Change ' As occurring and evidencing on several ...' to ' As it occurs and evident on several ....'

We made this change.

Page 6982, Line 25: It is better to use the 'GDM' acronym for General Directorate of Meteorology rather than 'MGM' (also in the rest part of the manuscript).

We replaced MGM with GDM in the manuscript.

Page 6985, Line 3: Consider changing 'started' with 'run'.

We replaced 'started' with 'run'.

Page 6987, Line 16: Change ' .. number 14 and their results are ...' to ' ... number 14 and the results are ...'

We made this change.

Page 6988, Line 5: It is better to change the sentence 'The MPE provides precipitation data with high spatial resolution at 4 km and temporal resolution every 15 min.' to 'The MPE provides precipitation data with high spatial resolution at 3 km at sub-satellite point and 5 km in the study area while temporal resolution is 15 min.'

We made this change.

Page 6988, Line 7: Change ' The algorithm is only suitable in convective weather situa-tions.' to ' The algorithm provides better results in convective cases than the stratiform cases.' We concur and made this change.

C2412

Page 6988, Line 8: You can delete or better to revise this sentence 'MPE product gives indications where the product should be used and where it may be problematic.'

As suggested we deleted this sentence from the manuscript.

Page 6988, Line 10: Change '... whole satellite cycle (3712 3712 at 4 km grids) in 15 min to '... whole disc area (3712 3712) in 15 min ...'

We made this change.

Page 6988, Line 12: Change 'MPE estimates are also converted to hourly values by aggregating the four 15 min instantaneous rain rates within an interested hour.' to 'The hourly MPE amounts are obtained by aggregating the four 15 min instantaneous rain rates within an interested hour.'

We changed this sentence to the suggested one.

Page 6988, Line 19: Change '... among 25 because ...' to '... among 25 cases because ...'

We added 'cases' into the related text.

Page 6988, Line 22: Change '... MPE shows a great match with observation' to '... MPE is in agreement with the ground observation'

We made this change.

Please also note the supplement to this comment:

<http://www.nat-hazards-earth-syst-sci-discuss.net/1/C2411/2014/nhessd-1-C2411-2014-supplement.pdf>

---

Interactive comment on Nat. Hazards Earth Syst. Sci. Discuss., 1, 6979, 2013.